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Methodological notes:

= Survey results are based on national samples.

* Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

* Prior to 2024, combined totals were based on rounded topline figures. Going forward, totals
will be based on unrounded topline figures, so combined totals might be different than in
previous years.

» Since 2007, Pew Research Center has used an automated process to generate toplines for its
Global Attitudes Surveys. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior
to 2007.

* Not all questions included in the Spring 2024 Global Attitudes Survey are presented in this

topline. Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in future
reports.
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Q4a. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of ...? a.
the United States

TOTAL TOTAL Somewhat Somewhat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 77 22 43 34 12 10 1 100
Spring, 2023 87 12 51 36 7 5 1 100
Spring, 2022 83 16 31 52 11 5 1 100
Spring, 2019 84 14 40 43 9 5 2 100
Spring, 2018 83 17 41 42 11 6 1 100
Spring, 2017 81 18 31 50 14 4 1 100
Spring, 2015 81 18 31 50 15 3 1 100
Spring, 2014 84 16 26 58 13 3 0 100
Spring, 2013 83 16 31 52 12 4 1 100
Spring, 2011 72 27 14 58 23 5 1 100
Spring, 2009 72 26 26 45 19 7 2 100
Spring, 2007 78 20 29 49 15 5 1 100
May, 2003 78 20 32 46 12 8 1 100

Q5c. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of ...? c.
Benjamin Netanyahu

TOTAL TOTAL Somewhat Somewhat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 41 58 20 21 19 39 1 100
Spring, 2023 47 52 29 18 16 36 1 100
Spring, 2017 52 46 18 34 30 16 2 100
Spring, 2015 68 31 26 42 24 6 2 100
Spring, 2013 56 42 14 42 31 11 2 100

Q5f. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of ...? f.
Benny Gantz

TOTAL TOTAL Somewhat Somewhat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 51 44 17 34 25 20 4 100

Q5g. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of ...? g.
Yoav Gallant

TOTAL TOTAL Sc hat Sc hat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 61 34 20 41 18 17 5 100

Q7Na. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of ...?
a. Abu Mazen

TOTAL TOTAL Somewhat Somewhat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 9 89 2 7 19 70 2 100
Spring, 2015 8 90 1 7 29 61 1 100
Spring, 2013 14 84 1 12 39 45 2 100

Q7Nb. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of ...?
b. Marwan Barghouti

TOTAL TOTAL Somewhat Somewhat Very
Favorable Unfavorable | Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 12 79 6 6 10 69 9 100

Q8a. (SHORTENED). Tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of
confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all. a. U.S. President Joe Biden

TOTAL TOTAL No A lot of Some Not too much | No confidence
Confidence confidence confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 57 42 23 33 24 18 1 100
Spring, 2023 68 31 29 39 22 9 1 100
Spring, 2022 60 39 16 44 29 10 2 100

Q9e. Thinking about U.S. president Joe Biden, do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly
disapprove of the way he is ...? e. Dealing with the conflict between Israel and H

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
TOTAL Approve| Disapprove approve approve di ove di ove DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 39 60 10 29 29 31 1 100




Q76c. Thinking about the future of (survey country), please tell me whether you
feel generally optimistic or generally pessimistic about the following areas. How
about ...? c. Our country’s national security

Both/Neither/
It depends
(DO NOT
Optimistic Pessimistic READ) DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 53 28 17 1 100

Q79. Has Israel’s military response against Hamas in Gaza ...

Not gone far Been about Or do you not Refused (DO
Gone too far enough right know NOT READ) Total
Israel Spring, 2024 19 34 39 7 2 100

Q80. Overall, do you think Israel will definitely d, probably d, probably fail or definitely fail in achieving its goals in the war against
Hamas, or do you not know?
Definitely Probably Or do you not Refused (DO
TOTAL Succeed TOTAL Fail succeed succeed Probably fail Definitely fail know NOT READ) Total
Israel Spring, 2024 68 18 40 27 13 6 12 2 100

Q81. After the war ends, which of the following groups do you think should govern the Gaza Strip?
PA national
unity PA national
government unity The people
with Abu government who live there | Or some other
The United Mazens without Abu should decide group or
Israel Hamas Nations leadership Mazen who governs person DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 40 2 4 6 12 14 6 16 100

Q82a. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? a. The United States

A major role A minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 72 16 10 3 100

Q82b. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? b. Qatar

Major role Minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 27 22 47 4 100

Q82c. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? c. European countries

Major role Minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 38 31 26 5 100

Q82d. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? d. The United Nations

Major role Minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 24 28 43 5 100

Q82e. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? e. Saudi Arabia

Major role Minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 29 26 38 7 100

Q82f. Thinking about each of the following, should they play a major role, a
minor role or no role at all in diplomatically resolving the war between Israel and
Hamas? f. Egypt

Major role Minor role No role DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 45 32 20 2 100
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Q83. Do you think U.S. President Joe Biden is ...?

Favoring Favoring Favoring each
Israelis too Palestinians |group the right
much too much amount DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 27 25 41 7 100

Spring, 2022 31 26 34 9 100

Q85. Do you think a way can be found for Israel and an independent Palestinian
state to coexist peacefully with each other, or not?
It depends
(DO NOT
Yes No READ) DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 26 50 20 4 100

Spring, 2023 35 46 15 4 100

Spring, 2017 44 37 16 3 100

Spring, 2014 40 45 12 3 100

Spring, 2013 50 38 9 2 100

ASK IF 'YES' OR 'IT DEPENDS' IN Q85: Q86. And would you expect the independent Palestinian
state to be in the West Bank, in Gaza or both?
West Bank Gaza Both DK/Refused Total N=
Israel Spring, 2024 14 15 56 15 100 513
Q87a. Thinking about the war between Israel and Hamas, how concerned are you about the possibility of each of the following? (SHORTENED) a.
The war ex ding into other countries in the region
TOTAL TOTAL Not Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
Concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned DK/Refused Total
Israel Spring, 2024 61 13 19 42 25 9 4 0 100
Q87b. Thinking about the war between Israel and Hamas, how concerned are you about the possibility of each of the following? (SHORTENED) b.
The war going on for a very long time
TOTAL TOTAL Not Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
Concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned concerned DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 68 9 27 42 23 7 2 0 100
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